KRILICH, James Henry 27 September 1991

COLONEL (Military Police, Armor, Field Artillery, Comptroller) USAR
Date and Place of Birth: 28 December 1944, Tacoma, Washington
Mandatory Removal Date: 27 March 1997 Clearance: Top Secret
Home Address: 1228 Dale Drive, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
Present Assignment: Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO
Civilian Occupation: Logistics Manager, Department of the Navy
Enlisted Service: 1 year 1 month 17 days

Source and Date of Commission: OCS, 28 March 1967

Years of Active Commissioned Service: Over 4 years

Total Years of Service: Over 24 years

Military Schools Attended: Year Completed:
USA - Basic Training 1966
USA - Advanced Individual Training 1966
USA - 3rd Infantry Brigade Squad Leader Course 1966
USA - Field Artillery Officer Candidate School- Class 11-67 * 1967
USA - Advisor School, MACV Vietnam * 1968
USA - Field Artillery Advance Course 1974
USA - Armor Branch Qualification 1976
USA - Command and General Staff College 1980
USA - Comptroller Qualification Course 1980
USA - Military Police Branch Qualification 1984
USAF- Airlift Planner's Course 1984
USN - Navy Department Planning and Management * 1985
USN - Navy Department ILS ADP Computer System Resources * 1985
USN - Configuration Management of Major Acquisition Programs * 1985
USN - ILS Program Planning and Control Techniques * 1985
USN - Technical Data Planning for Major Acquisition Programs * 1986
NDU - National Security Course * 1986
USN - Navy Officer's Naval Orientation Course * 1986
USN - Aircraft Modification OSIP Executive Level Course * 1986
USN - Aircraft Modification Process Training Course * 1987
NAEI- Executive Leadership and Career Development * 1987
USN - EEO Workshop for Supervisors * 1987
USN - Defense Contractor Management for Technical Personnel * 1987
NAEI- The Washington (Political) Arena * 1988
USA - U.S. Army Basic Auditor School * 1988
USA - U.S. Army Report Writing Course * 1988
USA - U.S. Army Intermediate Auditor Course * 1989
USA - U.S. Army Computer Usage Course * 1988
OPM - Enable Software User's Course * 1988



KRILICH, James Henry

Military Schools Attended (continued)

NAEI- Naval Aircraft Overview and Design * 1989
NAEI- Contempory Management Issues and Practices * 1990
USN - Naval War College Seminar, The Politics of National Security * 1990
USA - U.S. Army Senior Auditor School * 1990
USN - Senior Executive Development Training Program * 1990
USA - Battalion/Brigade Pre-Command Course * 1990
USA - U.S. Army War College 1991
USN - Naval Aircraft Modification Process Training Course * 1991

* - Resident; USA - United States Army; USAF - United States Air Force; USN
- United States Navy; NAEI - Naval Aviation Executive Institute; NDU -
National Defense University; OPM - Office of Personnel Management

Degrees Received/Years

Civilian Education Attended

4 Years, High School, Tacoma, Washington 1963
4 Years, Fordham University, New York, New York BA/1974
Municipal and Corporate Bond Trader's Course, Wood Walker Company 1975
Graduate Business School, University of Puget Sound 1975
Graduate Business School, University of Alaska 1978
Graduate Systems Management School, University of California 1979
Senior Executive's Program, Darden Graduate School of Business
Administration, University of Virginia Graduated/1990
US Decorations/Badges:

Combat Infantryman Badge 1968
Silver Star 1969
Bronze Star Medal 1968
Purple Heart 1969
Air Medal 1969
Meritorious Service Medal 1990
Army Commendation Medal 1988
Army Commendation Medal, 2nd Award 1991
Army Achievement Medal 1983
Good Conduct Medal, 1lst Award 1966
Armed Forces Reserve Medal (770327) 1983
Armed Forces Reserve Medal (870327), 2nd Award 1988
Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal 1989
National Defense Service Medal 1966
National Defense Service Medal, 2nd Award 1991
Army Service Ribbon 1983
Vietnam Service Medal (with four Campaign Battle Stars) 1968
NCO Professional Development Ribbon 1966
Overseas Training Ribbon 1980
Arry Reserve Component Overseas Training Ribbon 1979
The Conspicious Service Medal (New York Legislature Award) 1974
Overseas Service Bars (2) 1969
Excellence in Competition Badge (Rifle) 1989

Experts Qualification - Military Police Qualification (9mm) 1991



KRILICH, James Henry
USAR - Not on Active Duty

ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO

Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO

Control Group, ARPERCEN (During DAC OCONUS Tour:
Chief, NAF Budget Policy, ODCSPER, HQUSAREUR&7A
Chief, G-1 Plans and Budget, HQ VII Corps
Program Analyst, Military Programs, OCE

Control Group,

Brigade Maintenance Officer, HQ&HHC, 220th MP Bde
Special Assistant to the Deputy Commander, HQ&HHC,

220th Military Police Brigade
Battalion Executive Officer & Brigade S-3,

220th Military Police Brigade
Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO
Comptroller, 2122d US Army Garrision
Chief, Internal Review, HQ 97th ARCOM
Battalion Commander, lst Bn, 8830 USA OSUT Bde (MP)
Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO

HQ&HHC,

Mar
May
Jan
(DA
(DA
(DA

Sep

May

May

Sep
May
Dec
Jul
Jul

70 Dec 70
74 Sep 76
78 Sep 82
Civilian)

Civilian)
Civilian)

82 May 83
83 Nov 83
84 Sep 84
84 May 85
85 Dec 87
87 Jul 90
90 Jul 91

91 Present

19
15
11

@

HFNWsa ;o



KRILICH, James Henry

US Unit Citations:
Navy Unit Commendation Award (NAVAIRSYSCOM)
Meritorious Unit Commendation (2 unit awards)

Foreign Decorations/Badges:
Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal with/60 device

Foreign Unit Citations:
Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Palm (4 unit awards)
Vietnam Civil Action Medal First Class (1 unit award)

Chronological List of Appointments:

2LT USAR 28 Mar 67
1LT AUS 28 Mar 68
1LT USAR 28 Mar 69
CPT AUS 28 Mar 69
MAJ USAR 9 Dec 77
LTC USAR 9 Dec 84
COL USAR 9 Nov 90

Chronological List of Appointments:

ACTIVE DUTY:

Enlisted Service (E-1 to E-5) Regular Army

Forward Observer, Btry C, 24 Bn, 2d Arty

Exec Officer and OIC Svc Rif. Btry C, 24 Bn, 2d Arty
Forward Observer, Btry C, 3d Bn, 18th Arty, 23 ID
Aerial Observer, HQ Btry, 3d Bn, 18th Army, 32 ID
Forward Observer & Infantry Platoon Leader,

Btry A, 6th Bn, 1lth Arty, 1llth Inf Bde, 23 ID
Forward Observer, HQ Btry, 3d Bn, 18th Arty, 23 ID
Candidate for General's Aide, HQ Americal Division
Advisor, US Vietnam Advisor School (Prov) MACV
Advisor, Cordes, IV CTZ, MACV
Asst Exec, Btry B, 6th Bn, 1llth Inf Bde
Exec, Btry B, 6th Bn, 11lth Arty, 1llth Inf Bde
Asst S-4 / Ammo Officer, HSB, 6th Bn, 1llth Arty
Instructor-Shooter, Army Marksmanship Training Unit
Asst S-3, HQ&HQ Btry, 2d Bn, 10th Arty
S-3 Artillery, HQ 1llth Armor Cav Regiment, Fulda
S-3 War Planning Officer, 220th Military Police Bde
Battalion Commander, 787th MP Bn, Ft. McClellan

ARNG - Not on Active Duty:

Asst G-2 Air, HQ&HHC, 42d ID, NYARNG

Company Commander, HHC Finance Co, 42 ID, NYARNG
Asst G-2, HQ&HHC, 42d ID, NYARNG

S-2, HQ, 5th Bn, 297th Cav, (Eskimo Scouts) AKARNG
S-1, HQ, 5th Bn, 297th Cav, (Eskimo Scouts) AKARNG
Asst State G-3, Adjutant General Alaska, AKARNG

FROM

Feb
Mar
Jun
Jan
Mar

Apr
May
Jun
Jun
Jul
Aug
Oct
Nov
Jan
Aug
Dec
Nov
Mar

Dec
Dec
Dec
Sep
Mar
Dec

66
67
67
68
68

68
68
68
68
68

68
68
69
69
78
83
91

70
4l
72
76
77
77

TO

Mar
Mar
Jan
Mar
Apr

May
Jun
Jun
Jun
Aug
Oct
Nov
Jan
Aug
Mar
Dec
May
Mar

Dec
Dec
Nov
Mar
Dec
Jan

67
68
68
68
68

68
68
68
68
68
68
68
69
69
70
78
84
91

71
72
73
77
77
78

1989
1968

1969

1968
1968

34
33
32
31
30

29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
10

18
17
16
14
13
12



