COLONEL (Military Police, Armor, Field Artillery, Comptroller) USAR

Date and Place of Birth: 28 December 1944, Tacoma, Washington

Mandatory Removal Date: 27 March 1997 Clearance: Top Secret

Home Address: 1228 Dale Drive, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Present Assignment: Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO

Civilian Occupation: Logistics Manager, Department of the Navy

Enlisted Service: 1 year 1 month 17 days

Source and Date of Commission: OCS, 28 March 1967

Years of Active Commissioned Service: Over 4 years

Total Years of Service: Over 24 years

Military Schools Attended: Year USA - Basic Training	Completed: 1966
USA - Advanced Individual Training	1966
USA - 3rd Infantry Brigade Squad Leader Course	1966
USA - Field Artillery Officer Candidate School- Class 11-67	* 1967
USA - Advisor School, MACV Vietnam	* 1968
USA - Field Artillery Advance Course	1974
USA - Armor Branch Qualification	1976
USA - Command and General Staff College	1980
USA - Comptroller Qualification Course	1980
USA - Military Police Branch Qualification	1984
USAF- Airlift Planner's Course	1984
USN - Navy Department Planning and Management	* 1985
USN - Navy Department ILS ADP Computer System Resources	* 1985
USN - Configuration Management of Major Acquisition Programs	* 1985
USN - ILS Program Planning and Control Techniques	* 1985
USN - Technical Data Planning for Major Acquisition Programs	* 1986
NDU - National Security Course	* 1986
USN - Navy Officer's Naval Orientation Course	* 1986
USN - Aircraft Modification OSIP Executive Level Course	* 1986
USN - Aircraft Modification Process Training Course	* 1987
NAEI- Executive Leadership and Career Development	* 1987
USN - EEO Workshop for Supervisors	* 1987
USN - Defense Contractor Management for Technical Personnel	* 1987
NAEI- The Washington (Political) Arena	* 1988
USA - U.S. Army Basic Auditor School	* 1988
USA - U.S. Army Report Writing Course	* 1988
USA - U.S. Army Intermediate Auditor Course	* 1989
USA - U.S. Army Computer Usage Course	* 1988
OPM - Enable Software User's Course	* 1988

KRILICH, James Henry

Overseas Service Bars (2)

Military Schools Attended (continued)	
NAEI- Naval Aircraft Overview and Design	* 1989
NAEI- Contempory Management Issues and Practices	* 1990
USN - Naval War College Seminar, The Politics of National Security	* 1990
USA - U.S. Army Senior Auditor School	* 1990
USN - Senior Executive Development Training Program	* 1990
USA - Battalion/Brigade Pre-Command Course	* 1990
USA - U.S. Army War College	1991
USN - Naval Aircraft Modification Process Training Course	* 1991
* - Resident; USA - United States Army; USAF - United States Air For	rce; USN

* - Resident; USA - United States Army; USAF - United States Air Force; USN - United States Navy; NAEI - Naval Aviation Executive Institute; NDU - National Defense University; OPM - Office of Personnel Management

Degrees Received/Years

1969

1989 1991

0' '1'1 - ' '	Degrees	Received/	rears
Civilian Education		Attended	
4 Years, High School, Tacoma, Washington			1963
4 Years, Fordham University, New York, New York		BA	/1974
Municipal and Corporate Bond Trader's Course, Wood Wa	alker Con	npany	1975
Graduate Business School, University of Puget Sound		-	1975
Graduate Business School, University of Alaska			1978
Graduate Systems Management School, University of Cal	lifornia		1979
Senior Executive's Program, Darden Graduate School of	Busines	SS	
Administration, University of Virginia		Graduated	/1990
US Decorations/Badges:			
Combat Infantryman Badge			1968
Silver Star			1969
Bronze Star Medal			1968
Purple Heart			1969
Air Medal			1969
Meritorious Service Medal			1990
Army Commendation Medal			1988
Army Commendation Medal, 2nd Award			1991
Army Achievement Medal			1983
Good Conduct Medal, 1st Award			1966
Armed Forces Reserve Medal (770327)			1983
Armed Forces Reserve Medal (870327), 2nd Award			1988
Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal			1989
National Defense Service Medal			1966
National Defense Service Medal, 2nd Award			1991
Army Service Ribbon			1983
Vietnam Service Medal (with four Campaign Battle Star	s)		1968
NCO Professional Development Ribbon	-,		1966
Overseas Training Ribbon			1980
Army Reserve Component Overseas Training Ribbon			1979
The Conspicious Service Medal (New York Legislature A	ward)		1974
Outpress Committee Days (2)			

Excellence in Competition Badge (Rifle)
Experts Qualification - Military Police Qualification (9mm)

KRILICH, James Henry

USAR - Not on Active Duty

Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO	Mar	70	Dec 70	19
Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO	May	74	Sep 76	15
Control Group, ARPERCEN (During DAC OCONUS Tour:	Jan		Sep 82	11
Chief, NAF Budget Policy, ODCSPER, HQUSAREUR&7A	(DA		ilian)	
Chief, G-1 Plans and Budget, HQ VII Corps			ilian)	
Program Analyst, Military Programs, OCE			ilian)	
Brigade Maintenance Officer, HQ&HHC, 220th MP Bde	Sep	82	May 83	9
Special Assistant to the Deputy Commander, HQ&HHC,	-		-	
220th Military Police Brigade	May	83	Nov 83	8
Battalion Executive Officer & Brigade S-3, HQ&HHC,				-
220th Military Police Brigade	May	84	Sep 84	6
Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO	Sep		May 85	5
Comptroller, 2122d US Army Garrision	May		Dec 87	4
Chief, Internal Review, HQ 97th ARCOM	Dec			3
Battalion Commander, 1st Bn, 8830 USA OSUT Bde (MP)	Jul			2
Control Group, ARPERCEN, St. Louis, MO			Present	1
t, and but buildy no	our	71	rresent	1

KRILICH, James Henry

US Unit Citations: Navy Unit Commendation Award (NAVAIRSYSCOM)						989
Meritorious Unit Commendation (2 unit awards)					19	968
Foreign Decorations/Badges: Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal with/60 device					19	969
Foreign Unit Citations: Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Palm (4 unit awards) Vietnam Civil Action Medal First Class (1 unit award						968 968
Chronological List of Appointments: 2LT USAR 28 Mar 67 1LT AUS 28 Mar 68 1LT USAR 28 Mar 69 CPT AUS 28 Mar 69 MAJ USAR 9 Dec 77 LTC USAR 9 Dec 84 COL USAR 9 Nov 90						
Chronological List of Appointments: ACTIVE DUTY:	FRO	М	TO			
Enlisted Service (E-1 to E-5) Regular Army	Feb		Mar			34
Forward Observer, Btry C, 2d Bn, 2d Arty Exec Officer and OIC Svc Rif. Btry C, 2d Bn, 2d Arty	Mar		Mar Jan			32
Forward Observer, Btry C, 3d Bn, 18th Arty, 23 ID	Jan		Mar			31
Aerial Observer, HQ Btry, 3d Bn, 18th Army, 32 ID Forward Observer & Infantry Platoon Leader,	Mar		Apr			30
Btry A, 6th Bn, 11th Arty, 11th Inf Bde, 23 ID	Apr		May			29
Forward Observer, HQ Btry, 3d Bn, 18th Arty, 23 ID	May		Jun			28
Candidate for General's Aide, HQ Americal Division	Jun		Jun			27
Advisor, US Vietnam Advisor School (Prov) MACV Advisor, Cordes, IV CTZ, MACV	Jun Jul		Jun Aug			26 25
Asst Exec, Btry B, 6th Bn, 11th Inf Bde	Aug		Oct			24
Exec, Btry B, 6th Bn, 11th Arty, 11th Inf Bde	Oct		Nov			23
Asst S-4 / Ammo Officer, HSB, 6th Bn, 11th Arty	Nov	Grant man	Jan			22
Instructor-Shooter, Army Marksmanship Training Unit	Jan	69	Aug			21
Asst S-3, HQ&HQ Btry, 2d Bn, 10th Arty	Aug		Mar			20
S-3 Artillery, HQ 11th Armor Cav Regiment, Fulda	Dec		Dec			10
S-3 War Planning Officer, 220th Military Police Bde Battalion Commander, 787th MP Bn, Ft. McClellan	Nov Mar		May Mar			7
ARNG - Not on Active Duty:						
Asst G-2 Air, HQ&HHC, 42d ID, NYARNG	Dec	70	Dec	71		18
Company Commander, HHC Finance Co, 42 ID, NYARNG	Dec		Dec			17
Asst G-2, HQ&HHC, 42d ID, NYARNG	Dec		Nov			16
S-2, HQ, 5th Bn, 297th Cav, (Eskimo Scouts) AKARNG	Sep	76	Mar	77		14
S-1, HQ, 5th Bn, 297th Cav, (Eskimo Scouts) AKARNG	Mar		Dec			13
Asst State G-3, Adjutant General Alaska, AKARNG	Dec	77	Jan	78		12